
Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) Page 31
 

10.0 REPORTS 
10.3 MANAGER OF BUSINESS SERVICES 

10.3.(A) 2024/25 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW 
 

SUBMISSION TO: Ordinary Council Meeting 

Meeting Date: 18th March 2025  

AGENDA REFERENCE: 10.3.(A) MAR 25  

SUBJECT: 2024/25 Mid-Year Budget Review 

LOCATION/ADDRESS: Leonora 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Shire of Leonora 

FILE REFERENCE: 1.6 

AUTHOR, DISCLOSURE OF ANY INTEREST AND DATE OF REPORT 

NAME: Kiara Lord 

OFFICER: Manager Business Services 

INTEREST DISCLOSURE: Nil 

DATE: 11th March 2025 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 1. 2024/2025 Budget Review Statement of Financial 
Activity, notes on Closing Funds, and Budget 
Amendments   

  
PURPOSE 

To consider the Shire of Leonora’s financial position as at 31 January 2025 and performance for the 
period 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024 in relation to the adopted annual budget and projections 
estimated for the remainder of the financial year.  

BACKGROUND 

The budget review has been prepared to include information required by the Local Government Act 
1995, Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 and Australian Accounting 
Standards.  The report for the period 1 July 2024 to 31 January 2025 shown in the attachment has 
been prepared incorporating year to date budget variations and forecasts to 30 June 2025 and is 
presented for council’s consideration.  

Consideration of the status of various projects and programs was undertaken to ensure any 
anticipated variances were captured within the review document where possible.  

The material variance levels which have been reported for the budget review, have utilised the same 
materiality levels as monthly reporting to determine the extent of explanation / are based on a 
materiality level of $15,000 or 8% implemented for the purpose of the budget review) / are based 
upon management judgement where explanations are considered appropriate.  

COMMENT 

The budget review report includes at Note 4 a summary of predicted variances contained within the 
Statement of Financial Activity, including whether variances are considered to be permanent (where 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) 
 

a difference is likely between the current budget and the expected outcome to 30 June) or due to 
timing (e.g. where a project is likely to be delayed).  

Features of the budget review include: 

Description Change 

Actual Rates including interims have been higher than originally predicted, 
with some minor decreases relating to tenement surrenders and subsequent 
refunds though overall income has increased. 

547,822 

Overall grant funds received has been reduced, with the withdrawal of 
previously approved funds for a community hub as well as an overallocation 
of the Financial Assistance 24/25 advance payment received in 23/24 
reducing the 24/25 funds being primary factors. Minor increases noted across 
the Main Roads Direct Grant, additional revenue recognised and a tourism 
grant that has been successfully received. 

-$211,181 

Overall decrease in expected fees and charges due to units at the Ageing in 
Place facility not being occupied and Refuse Collection charges issued with 
the rates being lower than originally estimated. Reduced usage of the Liquid 
Waste Facility has also been noted, as well as delays in the bulk avgas tank 
installation at the airport which has reduced overall fees received.  

An increase in fees has been noted for bulk waste disposal, an increase in the 
value of building permits issued and higher sales at Hoover House Café.  

-$163,580 

Municipal interest received has been higher than budgeted, while reserve 
interest has been lower – overall increasing anticipated interest revenue 

$30,000 

Increase in reimbursement income noted $7,000 

Asset disposal of Tri Axle Low Loader not originally budgeted, resulting in an 
increase in Profit on Asset Disposals 

$32,461 

An increase in employee costs were noted for budgeted salaries/wages for 
childcare staff and works relating to road maintenance, with a minor 
reduction noted for the employee housing subsidy due to staff changes.  

-$250,071 

Increased Materials and Contracts expenses noted relating to the 
Community-Led Job Support Hub and the Driver Access & Equity Program due 
to the increase to these grant allocations. Road Maintenance and Plant parts 
and repairs are also anticipated to have higher costs than originally budget.  
There is noted reduced expenditure in relation to the Community Hub, 
consultant travel and accommodation, engineering expenses and previously 
budgeted sponsorship that won’t be going ahead this financial year. 

-$136,554 

There is a predicted overall decrease in utility expenses due to incorrect 
budget allocation for consultant expenses to utilities instead of materials and 
contracts. A minor increase in utilities following the Food Van Café purchase 
has also been included.  

$14,686 

Housing Depreciation has not been correctly budgeted for, resulting in an 
increase to this expense 

-$53,700 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) Page 33
 

Description Change 

Higher insurance costs for Plant and Housing identified and adjustment 
required 

-$11,692 

Rates refunds were being debited against Other Expenditure, though should 
be allocated to Rates classification resulting in a reduction in other 
expenditure 

$1,000 

Changes to plant disposals outside of original budget resulted in an overall 
decrease to loss on asset disposals 

$8,408 

Overall reduction identified relating to depreciation and asset disposals $12,831 

Additional funds were received for the Leonora Safe House Project, and are 
to be received for the RRG grant 

$219,119 

An increase in Proceeds on Disposal of Assets noted due to Tri Axle Low 
Loader, Iveco Prime Mover, and Ford Everest disposals not originally 
budgeted. Slight reduction due to old watering tank not being disposed of 

$143,525 

Increased expenditure on Land and Buildings Capital Works due to urgent 
plumbing and pipe works required at 26 Queen Victoria Street, and the higher 
cost of council chambers and admin office reflooring. Reductions have been 
noted for completed works as well as change from capital to operating for 
works that came in under $5,000. Info Centre roof repairs have been 
deferred, and will be actioned in the 25/26 budget due to timing issues. 

$54,215 

Plant and Equipment purchases have been reduced due to final costs coming 
in less than budgeted, as well as the removal of some purchases due to no 
longer being required 

$50,378 

Adjustment to our road maintenance program has resulted in an overall 
increase to our roads capital budget. 

-$317,458 

Increased expenditure for infrastructure-other capital works for CCTV & 
Security System upgrade, including additional gates for Depot security. 
Decreases have been noted due to completion of works coming in under 
budget, removal/deferral of some items that will no longer proceed in this 
reporting period including timing variations which will result in some projects 
being included for consideration in the 25/26 draft budget.   

-$106,008 

Difference between adopted 24/25 budget and closing balance of the 23/24 
audited statements 

-$366,565 

Difference between the updated budget estimates and the current closing $495,364 

Overall Change $0 

In considering the above variances and projections within the attached budget review, the closing 
position remains as budgeted which is reflected in the Statement of Budget Review.  

Following completion of the budget review and to properly consider the impact of estimated 
projections at 30 June 2025, some items have been identified as requiring a budget amendment to 
properly account for these variances where appropriate. Required budget amendments have been 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) 
 

included in Note 4 of the attached budget review document for information, and also presented as 
a separate recommendation to the budget review for council consideration.  

STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 

Regulation 33A of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires: 

(1)  Between 1 January and the last day of February in each financial year a local government 
is to carry out a review of its annual budget for that year. 

(2A)  The review of an annual budget for a financial year must — 

(a) consider the local government’s financial performance in the period beginning on 
1 July and ending no earlier than 31 December in that financial year; and 

(b) consider the local government’s financial position as at the date of the review; and 

(c) review the outcomes for the end of that financial year that are forecast in the 
budget; and 

(d) include the following —  

(i) the annual budget adopted by the local government;  

(ii) an update of each of the estimates included in the annual budget; 

(iii) the actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income as at the date of 
the review; 

(iv) adjacent to each item in the annual budget adopted by the local government 
that states an amount, the estimated end of year amount for the item. 

(2)  The review of an annual budget for a financial year must be submitted to the council on 
or before 31 March in that financial year. 

(3)  A council is to consider a review submitted to it and is to determine* whether or not to 
adopt the review, any parts of the review or any recommendations made in the review. 

  *Absolute majority required. 

(4)  Within 14 days after a council has made a determination, a copy of the review and 
determination is to be provided to the Department. 

Section 6.8(1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1995 provides that expenditure can be incurred when 
not included in the annual budget provided it is authorised in advance by resolution (absolute 
majority required). 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications resulting from the recommendation of this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Authorisation of expenditure through budget amendments recommended. Other specific financial 
implications are as outlined in the body of this report.  



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) Page 35
 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS 

Plan for the Future 2021 – 2031 
Strategic Objective 4, Leadership: An innovative and proactive local government. 
Outcome 4.2, An effective organisation, providing strong leadership and services. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

This item has been evaluated against the Shire’s Risk Management Framework, Risk Assessment 
Matrix. The perceived level of risk is medium prior to treatment. The adoption of the 
recommendations as presented will result in reassessed low level of risk. 

  



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That Council, by absolute majority, adopt the 2024/25 mid-year budget review as attached. 

2. That the Council, by absolute majority, adopt the following budget amendments to the 
2024/2025 adopted annual budget: 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Revenue from operating activities  
General Rates Increase $547,822 
Grants, subsidies and contributions Decrease ($211,181) 
Fees and charges Decrease ($163,580) 
Interest revenue Increase $30,000 
Other revenue Increase $7,000 
Profit on asset disposals Increase $32,461 

  

Expenditure from operating activities  
Employee costs Increase ($250,071) 
Materials and contracts Increase ($136,554) 
Utility charges Decrease $14,686 
Depreciation Increase ($53,700) 
Insurance Increase ($11,692) 
Other expenditure Decrease $1,000 
Loss on asset disposals Decrease $8,408 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Inflows from investing activities  
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions Increase $219,119 
Proceeds from disposal of assets Increase $143,525 

  
Outflows from investing activities  
Purchase of land and buildings Decrease $54,215 
Purchase of plant and equipment Decrease $50,378 
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads Increase ($317,458) 
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-other Increase ($106,008) 
  

 

VOTING REQUIREMENT 

Absolute Majority 

SIGNATURE 

 

 

 

Manager of Business Services 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) Page 37
 

COUNCIL DECISION   

Moved: Cr RM Cotterill 
Seconded: Cr TM Nardone 

 

1. That Council, by absolute majority, adopt the 2024/25 mid-year budget review as attached. 

2. That the Council, by absolute majority, adopt the following budget amendments to the 
2024/2025 adopted annual budget: 

 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
Revenue from operating activities  
General Rates Increase $547,822 
Grants, subsidies and contributions Decrease ($211,181) 
Fees and charges Decrease ($163,580) 
Interest revenue Increase $30,000 
Other revenue Increase $7,000 
Profit on asset disposals Increase $32,461 

  

Expenditure from operating activities  
Employee costs Increase ($250,071) 
Materials and contracts Increase ($136,554) 
Utility charges Decrease $14,686 
Depreciation Increase ($53,700) 
Insurance Increase ($11,692) 
Other expenditure Decrease $1,000 
Loss on asset disposals Decrease $8,408 

  
INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Inflows from investing activities  
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions Increase $219,119 
Proceeds from disposal of assets Increase $143,525 

  
Outflows from investing activities  
Purchase of land and buildings Decrease $54,215 
Purchase of plant and equipment Decrease $50,378 
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads Increase ($317,458) 
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-other Increase ($106,008) 

 
 
 

 
CARRIED BY ABSOLUTE MAJORITY (7 VOTES TO 0) 

For; Cr PJ Craig, Cr RA Norrie, Cr RM Cotterill,  
                                                              Cr AE Taylor, Cr LR Petersen, Cr TM Nardone, Cr F Harris 

 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) -
Supporting 
Document 1 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) - Supporting Document 1 Page 39
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) -
Supporting 
Document 1 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) - Supporting Document 1 Page 41
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) -
Supporting 
Document 1 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) - Supporting Document 1 Page 43
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) -
Supporting 
Document 1 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) - Supporting Document 1 Page 45
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) -
Supporting 
Document 1 
 

 



Signed: 15 APRIL 2025

President:

ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 18 MARCH 2025

 

Item 10.3.(A) - Supporting Document 1 Page 47
 

  


